### **AGENDA ITEM NO 4**



**REPORT NO. IJB 74/18** 

### ANGUS HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE

### **INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD - 24 OCTOBER 2018**

### APPOINTMENT TO THE BOARD

## REPORT BY VICKY IRONS, CHIEF OFFICER

### **ABSTRACT**

The purpose of this report is to note the appointment of a voting member to the Board.

### 1. RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board note the appointment by Angus Council of Councillor Bob Myles as a voting member of the Board to replace Councillor Derek Wann.

### 2. REPORT

2.1 The Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Integration Joint Boards) (Scotland) Order 2014 specifies the membership of Integration Joint Boards. This Order requires that the voting membership from the relevant local authority and health board shall be as determined by those bodies in the Integration Scheme between them. The Integration Scheme between NHS Tayside and Angus Council provides that each body will be entitled to nominate three voting members to the Board. Angus Council has advised that Councillor Bob Myles has been nominated by them as voting member of the Board to replace Councillor Derek Wann.

# 3. CONCLUSION

Angus Council is entitled to nominate three voting members to the Board.

REPORT AUTHOR: David Thompson, Manager – Legal Team 1

EMAIL DETAILS: ThompsonD@angus.gov.uk